

No. 22-6495

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

WEBSTER DOUGLAS WILLIAMS, III
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MICHAEL CARVAJAL
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of North Carolina
No. 5:20-ct-3189 (Hon. Louise Wood Flanagan, U.S. District Judge)

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* MENTAL HEALTH AMERICA AND RIGHTS
BEHIND BARS IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

Samuel Weiss
RIGHTS BEHIND BARS
416 Florida Avenue NW, #26152
Washington, DC 20001

Counsel for *amici curiae*

May 19, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	v
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. THE REHABILITATION ACT, LIKE ITS SISTER STATUTE THE ADA, IS MEANT TO BE READ BROADLY IN ORDER TO REMEDY PERSISTENT AND PERVASIVE DISCRIMINATION AGAINST PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES.....	1
II. THE COURTS MUST INTERPRET THE PLRA IN CONCERT WITH FEDERAL DISABILITY LAW.....	5
III. STACKING ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS ONTO PRISONERS WITH DISABILITIES ONLY EXACERBATES THE CHALLENGES THEY FACE IN EXHAUSTING ADMINISTRATIVE REMEDIES	6
CONCLUSION.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp.</i> , 918 F.2d 1139 (4th Cir. 1990).....	5
<i>Buckhannon Bd. & Care Home, Inc. v. W. Va. Dep’t of Health & Human Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001)	2
<i>Clackamas Gastroenterology Assoc., P.C. v. Wells</i> , 538 U.S. 440 (2003).....	3
<i>Delano-Pyle v. Victoria Cty., Tex.</i> , 302 F.3d 567 (5th Cir. 2002).....	1, 2
<i>Disabled in Action of Pennsylvania v. Se. Pennsylvania Transp. Auth.</i> , 539 F.3d 199 (3d Cir. 2008)	4
<i>Doe v. Univ. of Md. Med. Sys. Corp.</i> , 50 F.3d 1261 (4th Cir. 1995)	1
<i>Dudley v. Hannaford Bros. Co.</i> , 333 F.3d 299 (1st Cir. 2003).....	5
<i>Duvall v. Cty. of Kitsap</i> , 260 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2001)	2
<i>Flynn v. Distinctive Home Care, Inc.</i> , 812 F.3d 422 (5th Cir. 2016).....	3
<i>Goubeaux v. Davis</i> , No. 2-19-cv-205, 2020 WL 2396008 (S.D. Ind. May 12, 2020)	8
<i>Hason v. Med. Bd. of California</i> , 279 F.3d 1167 (9th Cir. 2002).....	4
<i>Henrietta D. v. Bloomberg</i> , 331 F.3d 261 (2d Cir. 2003)	4
<i>Lanaghan v. Koch</i> , 902 F.3d 683 (7th Cir. 2018)	8
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	5
<i>Rosen v. Montgomery Cty. Maryland</i> , 121 F.3d 154 (4th Cir. 1997)	1
<i>Schmitt v. Kaiser Found. Health Plan of Washington</i> , 965 F.3d 945 (9th Cir. 2020)	4
<i>Steger v. Franco, Inc.</i> , 228 F.3d 889 (8th Cir. 2000)	4
<i>Tcherepnin v. Knight</i> , 389 U.S. 332 (1967).....	3, 4
 Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 12101.....	2

ADA Amendments Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-325, 122 Stat. 3553 (2008) 3

Other Authorities

28 C.F.R. § 35.108 3

28 C.F.R. § 39.130 5

28 C.F.R. § 542.15 6

28 C.F.R. § 542.18 6

Am. Ass’n on Intellectual & Developmental Disabilities, *Frequently Asked Questions on Intellectual Disability* 7

Am. Psychiatric Ass’n, *Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders* (5th Ed. 2013) 7

Doris J. James and Lauren E. Glaze, Bureau of Justice Statistics, *Mental Health Problems of Prison and Jail Inmates* (Sep. 2006) 7

Laura M. Maruschak, et al., Bureau of Justice Statistics, *Disabilities Reported by Prisoners* (Mar. 2021) 6
